ASGARDIA

Office of the Prime Minister



Regulation of the Government of ASGARDIA

No 4 dated 11 Sagittarius 0005 (November 15, 2021)

On City Representatives of Asgardia

Preamble

In accordance with the Constitution of Asgardia (Article 34 item 10), the Civil Servants Act (Section 5 item 5, Section 6 item 9, and Section 7 item 6), approved by Decree 42 of the Head of Nation of Asgardia on 27 Aries 0004 (March 23, 2020), I hereby endorse the Government Regulation "On City Representatives of Asgardia".

1. Status definitions: City Representatives, Acting City Representatives.

A **City Representative** is an Asgardian Resident elected according to the rules set forth in the present Government Regulation. This Civil Servant is a primary level local self-governance official residing in a city or agglomeration with at least 5,000 terrestrial residents and 10 or more Asgardian Residents.

An **Acting City Representative** is an Asgardian Resident elected according to the rules set forth in the present Government Regulation residing in a city or agglomeration with at least 5,000 terrestrial residents and less than 10 Asgardian Residents. If there are no Asgardian Resident candidates, the position may be filled by an Asgardian.

2. Term of Office of City Representatives.

City Representatives' term of office, as a rule, is 5 years from the date of assuming office and is regulated by the Asgardian Government.

- 2.1. City Representatives' term of office begins on the day they take office and ends on the day newly elected City Representatives take office.
- 2.2. The day City Representatives take office shall be deemed the day the respective resolution of a higher state representative is issued.

2.3. Acting City Representatives hold office until 10 residents are registered in the city or agglomeration, and when that number of residents is reached, an election of the City Representative is mandatory.

3. Powers and Authority of City Representatives.

- 3.1. City Representatives' powers and authority must be confirmed by Asgardian governance bodies once they are provided with identity documents (passport, photo ID), a clearance certificate of no criminal record, and an NDA signed.
- 3.2. City Representatives represent their city in relations with higher Asgardian governance bodies.
- 3.3. City Representatives represent the Asgardian community in their city at official social events and perform other representative duties in local governance bodies.
- 3.4. City Representatives regularly report to higher governance bodies on their activity results.

4. Early Termination of Office of City Representatives:

Powers and authority shall terminate prematurely in the following cases:

- 4.1. Voluntary resignation by submitting a written application to a higher governance body specifying the date as of which the resignation is expected to be in effect;
- 4.2. Revocation by the voters of the territory they are in charge of, with 50% + 1 vote in favor of the powers and authorities revocation;
- 4.3. Revocation initiated by a higher governance body in case of detection of falsity (falsification) of the information provided, occurrence of criminal prosecution, performance of actions discrediting Asgardia, as well as in case of violation of laws and the Constitution of Asgardia;
- 4.4. Death.

5. Duties of City Representatives.

- 5.1. Ensuring interaction with Asgardians, residents, and citizens of Asgardia living in their respective cities and agglomerations.
- 5.2. Arranging topic-specific online and offline meetings with Asgardian residents and citizens and those wishing to become part of the Asgardian community to raise awareness of the Asgardian mission, values, and progress.
- 5.3. Arranging an open dialogue to create a positive image of Asgardia with groups interested in Asgardia through online venues and social media.
- 5.4. Providing a higher governance body with quarterly reports on the events held during the reporting period.
- 5.5. Providing ongoing interaction with a higher governance body in order to verify the compliance of the events conducted and projected, and to discuss current issues that arise.

- 5.6. Participating in the economic life of Asgardia by elaborating proposals on setting up business units and business spaces within the territory entrusted to them.
- 5.7. Participating in conferences hosted by Asgardia executives either online or in person.
- 5.8. Other activities aimed at developing Asgardia and achieving its ideals and Supreme Values proclaimed by the Constitution.

6. Rights of City Representatives.

- 6.1. City Representatives have the right to be immediately informed by a higher governance body of all changes in the regulatory framework of Asgardia.
- 6.2. City Representatives shall be entitled to full and comprehensive information support from a higher governance body with regard to issues arising in the course of their official duties.
- 6.3. City Representatives shall be entitled to receive funding as per the approved budget of Asgardia.
- 6.4. City Representatives may be appointed to other positions in the governance structure of Asgardia.

7. Key Performance Indicators.

- 7.1. Number of events and activities held (online and offline).
- 7.2. Increase in the number of Asgardians and residents in the city.
- 7.3. Timeliness of notifying the community of the adoption of regulatory legal acts related to the community interests.
- 7.4. No complaints on the work of City Representatives on the part of the community and higher Asgardian governance bodies.

8. Annual Agenda of City Representatives.

- 8.1. Arranging the celebration of Asgardian national holidays.
- 8.2. Online activity.
- 8.3. Offline activity.
- 8.4. Communicating with other City Representatives to exchange the experience.
- 8.5. Participating in contests arranged by Asgardia.

9. Election Rules and Procedures for City Representatives and Acting City Representatives.

- 9.1. In cities and agglomerations with 10 or more Residents, all Asgardian Residents over the age of 18 are eligible to run for the position of City Representative.
- 9.2. In cities and agglomerations with less than 10 Residents, all Asgardian Residents and Asgardians over the age of 18 are eligible to run for the position of Acting City Representative.
- 9.3. Elections are held in cities and agglomerations of 5,000 or more terrestrial residents.

- 9.4. When submitting his/her application, each candidate needs to choose the city or agglomeration where he/she is running for City Representative or Acting City Representative. Candidates must reside in their cities or agglomerations.
- 9.5. The number of candidates nominated from one city or agglomeration is unlimited.
- 9.6. Candidates may vote for themselves;
- 9.7. One may vote for only one candidate in his/her city;
- 9.8. One may not change their vote.
- 9.9. Should there be more than one City Representative or Acting City Representative candidate, the one who gets a simple majority of votes wins.
- 9.10. If a candidate is the only Resident or Asgardian in their city, they are granted the status of Acting City Representative without a vote.
- 9.11. Candidate profiles must be moderated; if they do not meet the requirements, the campaign is suspended. Candidates may fix the discrepancies, contact the moderator (elections@asgardia.space), and resume the campaign.
- 9.12. Candidates may campaign on their Asgardia website blog, social networks, and any media resources available to them.
- 9.13. Candidates whose pre-electoral message and campaign are contrary to the Constitution of Asgardia may be removed from elections.
- 9.14. An appropriate higher governance body counts votes and drafts the voting protocol for final approval of the winner.
- 9.15. The election of City Representatives is overseen by the Government of Asgardia, namely the Ministry of Citizenship and the Ministry of Justice.

Lina DW

Lena De Winne

Prime Minister of Asgardia